Instruction Manual
MDR-series
Magnetic Drive Centrifugal Pumps
Read and understand this manual prior to
operating or servicing this product.
MDR/EN (0909)
Declaration of conformity
(Directive 98/37/EG, Annex IIA)

pump can be damaged. It will also invalidate the warranty.
•	 If the pump does not function satisfactorily, contact your distributor.
1.4	 Type designation
	Example
1	 Family name
Magnetic Drive Centrifugal Pump
2	 Pump size
45, 75, 85, 105, 116
3	 Pump material
P2 = polyvinylidenfluoride (PVDF)
P3 = polypropylene (PP)
4	 Impeller diameter
1V =	full diameter for specific gravity up to 1.2 kg/dm3 and viscosity 10 cP
1VD = reduced diameter for specific gravity up to 1.8 kg/dm3 and viscosity 30 cP
1.5	 Function and operating principle
The drive magnet, attached to the drive shaft transfers its torque to the impeller magnet.
The impeller can thereby rotate around the ceramic shaft in the pump body without any
physical contact between the drive shaft and the pump body. This makes the pump
completely leak-proof.
Ceramic shaft
Impeller magnet
Impeller
Magnet housing
Drive shaft
Drive magnet
MDR 45 P2 - 1V
1 2 3 4
8 MDR/EN (0909) 1.0
1.6	 General precautions
•	 Do not run dry. If the pump is run without liquid, friction heat will be generated inside
the pump which will melt the impeller onto the ceramic shaft and also possibly cause
damage to other parts.
•	 Do not use the pump for other liquids than quoted for without consulting your
SPX Process Equipment distributor.
•	 Do not run against closed valve. The pump will be damaged if it is run more than 3
minutes against closed valve.
•	 Do not run reverse. The impeller must rotate in clockwise direction when viewed from
the motor end (see rotation arrrow on the pump body).
•	 Do not run with cavitation or air entrainment.
•	 Do not run with fluid containing solid or abrasive particles without consulting your
local distributor.
•	 Do not expose the pump to thermal chocks.
•	 Check the impeller bearing, shaft and wear plates regularly for wear (see section 4.4).
•	 Do not cause chock pressure.
1.7	 Standard parts
1.	 Pump body 4.	 Impeller 7.	 Magnet housing 10.	Flange
2.	 Wear plate 5.	 Ceramic
shaft
8.	 Reinforcement
(not available for MDR45)
11.	Motor
3.	 Bearing 6.	 O-ring 9.	 Drive magnet
6 5 4 23 32 1
79 810
11
9MDR/EN (0909) 1.0
2.0	 Technical information
2.1	 Material specification
Flange (not exposed to the liquid) Polypropylene filled with glass fibre
Magnet housing, impeller, body Polypropylene filled with glass fibre alt
Polyvinylidenfluoride with carbon fibre
Shaft, wear plates Ceramic/Al2O3
Impeller bearings PTFE-Rulon LD
O-ring FPM
Impeller magnet
(not exposed to the liquid)
Ferrite
2.2	 Suction lift and liquid level
2.2.1	 Max suction lift (Hs)
	Hs [m] =
To be used only as a guidance.